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shall be immediately distributed to 
the various and proper funds, also 
based on the previous year's levy. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 37. 

Assessment Roll-Taxation-Elections 
-Highway Debenture Election­

County Clerk. 

Held: The words, "taxpayers whose 
names appear on the last pre­
ceding completed assessment 
roll," as used in Chapter 217, 
Laws of 1943. include tax­
payers on realty, personal prop­
erty, and motor vehicles. 

Mr. Sam W. Mitchell 
Secretary of State 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Mitchell: 

AprilS, 1943. 

You have informed me 11r. R. D. 
McCurdy, County Clerk and Recorder, 
Powder River County, Broadus, Mon­
tana, has inquired of you if the words, 
"taxpayers whose names appear on the 
last preceding completed assessment 
roll." as used in Chapter 217, Laws 
of 1943, include taxpayers on realty, 
personal property and automobiles. 

Section 15 of Chapter 217. Laws 
of 1943, contains the provision above 
quoted. Section 2 of Article IX of the 
Montana Constitution provides that, 
if a question submitted to the voters 
concerns the creation of any debt 
or liability the voters thereon-in 
addition to possessing the ordinary 
qualifications-must be taxpayers whose 
names appear on the last preceding 
completed assessment roll. The term 
"assessment roll" does not appear else­
where in the Constitution, nor is the 
term defined in any of the statutes of 
this state. However. Section 2048, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1935 places 
upon the assessor the duty of pre­
paring an assessment book with ap­
propriate headings. in which must he 
listed all property within the county, 
both real and personal. The section 
specifically requires the listing of "all 
personal property." Although motor 
vehicles are now assessable on a date 

different from that applying to othet 
property, their classification as personal 
property is not affected thereby. 

It is therefore my opinion the words, 
"taxpayers whose names appear on the 
last preceding completed assessment 
roll," as used in Chapter 217, Laws of 
1943, include taxpayers on realty, per­
sonal property, and motor vehicles. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY 
Attorney General 

. Opinion No. 38. 

Public WeHare, disclosure of informa­
tion-County Physician. 

Held: A county physician is entitled 
to receive from the Department 
of Public Welfare a list of the 
names of the recipients of public 
assistance for use in the per­
formance of his duties as county 
physician, and if the list is used 
for any purpose other than is 
indicated the county physician 
would be guilty of a misde­
meanor. 

Mr. John D. Stafford 
County Attorney 
Cascade County 
Great Falls, Montana 

Dear Mr. Stafford: 

April 7, 1943. 

You have inquired as to whether it 
is possible for the county physician to 
obtain a list of the names of all of the 
old age pensioners and indigent poor of 
Cascade County from the local welfare 
office for the use of the county physic­
ian in his office. 

The last paragraph of subsection (c) 
of Section 3 of Part T of Chaptet· 82, 
Laws of 1937, as amended by Chapter 
117, Laws of 1941, provides: 

"The use or disclosure of informa­
tion concerning applicants or recip­
ients of old age assistance. of aid to 
the blind or of aid to dependent 
children for purposes not directly 
connected with the administration of 
these forms of assistance, shall be 
unlawful, and shall constitute a mis­
demeanor. The state department of 
public welfare shall adopt all rules 
and regulations necessary to give 
effect to this provision." 
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